
 

 

  

 
Meeting: Health Scrutiny Committee 

Date: Tuesday 9th January, 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Corby Cube, George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 
1QG 

 
The meeting will be available for the public to view live at our Democratic 
Services’ YouTube channel: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil 
 
To members of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
Councillor Charlie Best (Vice-Chair), Councillor Graham Lawman, Councillor Scott Brown, 
Councillor Jon-Paul Carr, Councillor Bert Jackson, Councillor Anne Lee, Councillor Dorothy 
Maxwell, Councillor Zoe McGhee and Councillor King Lawal 
 

Agenda 
 

Item Subject Presenting 
Officer 

Page no. 
 
01   Election of Chair 

 
  

 
02   Apologies for Absence 

 
  

 
03   Members' Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 
04   Notifications of Requests to Address the Meeting 

 
  

 
05   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th November 

2023 
 

Chair 5 – 8 

 
06   Update on Kettering General Hospital Rebuild 

 
Polly 

Grimmett 
 

9 – 18 

 
07   Health Integration – Progress from the Local Area 

Partnerships/Community Wellbeing Forums 
 

Ali Gilbert 19 – 52 

 
08   Specialist Drug and Alcohol Treatment Services for 

Individuals Rough Sleeping or at Risk of Rough 
Sleeping 
 

Suzanne 
Jackson 

53 – 84 

 
09   EMAS Annual Report Michael 85 – 106 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.youtube.com/c/DemocraticServicesNorthNorthantsCouncil


 

 Jones 
  

010   Short Breaks and Respite for Children with 
Disabilities 
 

David Watts 107 – 154 

 
011   Health Scrutiny Work Plan 

 
Democratic 

Services 
 

155 - 162 

 
012   Close of Meeting 

 
  

 
 

Adele Wylie, Monitoring Officer 
North Northamptonshire Council 

 
Proper Officer 

22nd December 2023 
 
 
This agenda has been published by Democratic Services. 
 
Committee Administrator: Raj Sohal 
 
 07910 344766 
 rajvir.sohal@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Meetings at the Council Offices 
 
Where there is a nee
[...]
t be undertaken in a disruptive or otherwise inappropriate manner. 
 

Page 3

mailto:monitoringofficer@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 

The Council intends to webcast all of its public meetings held at the Corby Cube, but if it is 
unable to do so, for the avoidance of doubt, the meeting will continue as scheduled and 
decisions and minutes made available on the Council’s website in the normal manner. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting or the recording of meetings by the public, 
please contact democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Page 4

mailto:democraticservices@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
Held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday 14th November, 2023 in the Council Chamber, Corby 
Cube, George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Graham Lawman (Chair) Councillor Charlie Best 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Jon-Paul Carr 
Councillor Bert Jackson 
 

Councillor Anne Lee 
Councillor Dorothy Maxwell 
Councillor Zoe McGhee 
 

 
Officers 
 
Jane Bethea      Director of Public Health 
Caroline Goulding                       Head of Primary Care Services 
Matthew Jenkins                         Assistant Director – Commissioning and Performance 
Trevor Shipman                          KGH – Vice-Chair/Senior Independent Director 
Jayne Skippen                            KGH – Director of Nursing, Midwifery and Allied       
                                                    Health Professionals  
Ben Smith                                   Head of Democratic Services  
Raj Sohal                                    Democratic Services Officer 
Richard Wheeler                         KGH – Chief Finance Offcier 
 

14 Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

15 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

16 Notification of requests to address the meeting  
 
No requests were received. 
 

17 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2023  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes of the meeting held on the 12th September 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

18 Kettering General Hospital Annual Report  
 
The Committee considered a report by representatives from Kettering General 
Hospital (KGH), outlining its annual report for 2022/23. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



         Members queried whether an issue of capacity existed for KGH, regarding the 
significant population growth within Kettering. 

  
         Members queried why KGH’s system plan was not aligned with NHS England’s 

bed occupancy target of 93%. 
  

         Members expressed concern regarding the 31-day waiting time for first 
treatment. 

  
         Regarding the staff vacancy rate of 11.7%, members queried what could be 

done to increase recruitment. 
  

         One member queried whether the representatives believed that KGH’s 
buildings were to the correct standard to deliver healthcare services. 

  
         Members requested information regarding KGH’s group plans and 

collaborative working. 
  

         Members queried what KGH’s budget deficit was at the time of meeting. 
  
In response, the representatives from Kettering General Hospital clarified that: 
  

         Four beds had been closed since Decemeber 2022, due to safety reasons. 
KGH had looked at its Pediatric Assessment Unit to determine how children 
may be assessed in a different way, rather than be placed in hospital beds. 
Opportunities for virtual appointments and to work more closely with primary 
care also existed.  

  
         The primary challenge regarding bed occupancy existed around discharging 

complex patients from hospital and capacity issues. 
  

         The rate of vacancies at the time of meeting was as follows: registered nurses - 
9.87% (135 full time equivalents), healthcare assistants - 10.93% (74 FTEs), 
midwives - 15% (24 FTEs). The vacancy rate had improved significantly and 
staff recruitment was viewed at strong. 

  
         KGH was able to accommodate all procedures it delivered on-site. The most 

important factor was to ensure that the correct clinical staff were in place to 
deliver services. The hospital was dependent on national funding to 
rebuild/refurbish its buildings. 

  
         In 2020/21, KGH and Northampton General Hospital began talks regarding 

collaborative working as two separate legal entities. ‘Fragile’ services had been 
identified to determine how different system models may be implemented to 
improve these services. An ‘academic strategy’ was employed to support staff 
in order to enable them to continue with research and education around 
providing care.  

  
         KGH had experienced financial challenges as a result of the COVID-19 

pandemic, as well as costs of industrial action. The deficit position was in the 
process of being re-forecasted following the month six period. Work was being 
carried out alongside system partners to determine the most effective way to 

Page 6



manage the deficit, while maintaining patient safety and access to urgent 
emergency care.  

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

19 Dentistry Availability and Performance (Verbal Update)  
 
The Committee considered a presentation by the Head of Primary Care Services 
(East Midlands ICBs), which provided information regarding NHS primary care dental 
services within North Northamptonshire. 
  
During discussion, the principal points were noted: 
  

         Members queried whether work had been carried out to determine why a 
disparity existed regarding children with abscesses between North and West 
Northamptonshire. 

  
         Members queried whether issues remained regarding access to dental 

services for children in care under the provision of the Northamptonshire 
Children’s Trust (NCT). 

  
         Members queried whether issues of social class impacted rates of tooth decay 

and how this situation could be improved. 
  

         Members queried how the access rate of 22% listed in the report compared 
with the national average, as well as that of the wider East Midlands region. 

  
         Members acknowledged that several dentists within North Northamptonshire 

had returned their NHS contracts and queried what could be done to increase 
NHS provision. One member expressed concern that overall oral health could 
decline as a result of the cost-of-living crisis and a lack of NHS capacity to 
deliver dental services. 

  
In response, the Head of Primary Care Services clarified that: 
  

         2.2% of children in North Northamptonshire had experienced issues with 
abscesses and ulceration, whereas this figure was 1.3% in West 
Northamptonshire. Nevertheless, this remained lower than the national 
average. Work was being carried out through the needs assessment to further 
decrease this number. 

  
         Task and finish groups had been established across the East Midlands to 

assess services and ensure that  looked-after children had clear and easy 
access to dental care. 

  
         A correlation existed between rates of tooth decay and social class and 

deprivation. Detailed analysis and mapping was carried out at ward level to 
determine which areas experienced higher levels of tooth decay in children. 

  
         The national rate of access to dental services was 23.96% therefore, North 

Northamptonshire was below the national average. Nevertheless, the position 
was comparable to the average of the wider East Midlands region. 

  

Page 7



         Residents were able to locate their nearest NHS providers through the ‘find my 
NHS dentist’ mechanism. Other local authorities had utilised their legislative 
position to write to central government to articulate the challenges their 
constituents experienced in accessing NHS dental services. 

  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

20 Close of Meeting  
 
The Chair thanked the Committee for their attendance and closed the meeting at 
9:10pm. 
  
The next meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee would be held on the 9th January 
2024. 

Page 8



University Hospitals of Northamptonshire NHS 

Group is a collaboration between Kettering 

General Hospital NHS Foundation Trust and 

Northampton General Hospital NHS Trust

Kettering New Hospital ProgrammeP
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



Background
• KGH announced in Oct 19 for two funding pots which we later agreed could be 

merged:

• STP wave 4b - £49m for a new A&E (requested via an OBC)

• HIP2 - £350m (

• Early 2020 started a Masterplan and DCP for the site via a SOC – submitted end 

2020. 

• Ruled out a greenfield whole new hospital – too expensive and subject to delays 

• OBC (RIBA stage 2 designs) submitted to NHSE July 2022 for PWF - £585m

• No land acquisition or public consultation required

• Local planning support in place; main scheme pre-app and LDO for enabling 

works

• Can be delivered in defined phases of construction works and 

decant/demolition

• Large opportunities for incorporating standard designs across theatres, 

wards and critical care 

• Consistently recognised by NHP and Ministers as an ‘easy scheme’, suitable for 

regular annual slippage

• Energy Infrastructure known as high risk and key enabler so further short form 

business case submitted for £38m – approved by HMT to progress to FBC in 

October 22 – funding only received February 23

P
age 10



An overview of the Kettering Scheme

Existing Enabling (Energy Centre, MSCP, Demolitions) Phase 1

Phase 2 Masterplan

P
age 11



Phase 1 Phase 2

• Adult and Child Emergency Department • Main Entrance

• Short Stay Paediatric Assessment Unit • Endoscopy Unit

• ED Imaging (also inpatient out of hours) • Orthopaedics and Fracture Clinic

• Elderly Frailty Unit & Emergency Decisions Unit • Diagnostic Imaging Department

• Medical SDEC and Medical Assessment Unit •
[...]
tial Enabling Works

D&C Modelling
6m

Sept 2026

2026

2 years

2 years

Energy Centre FBC complete

Re-prioritisation of clinical requirements to 
fit within cost range

P
age 15



Page 8

Proposed 3D Massing

GENERAL ENTRANCE

WOMENS & CHILDREN ENTRANCE  

URGENT CARE HUB ENTRANCE

P
age 16



Page 9

6-Month Timeline

Dec

Overall funding request paper for £30M to NHP

NHP share Hospital 2.0 standards

Jan FebNov Mar Apr

Demand & Capacity Modelling Exercise (NHP timings)

May June

Trust re-assess clinical priorities

Update scheme design

Decision on Future of Rockingham Wing

Update OBC

Develop plans for datacentre relocation Short form BC to NHP: Datacentre

Short form BC to NHP: Re-provision of Estates

Short form BC to NHP: Clinical accommodation

NHP confirm funding/procurement route for MSCP

Design (2m)

Appoint Design Team (2m)
Planning Approval (3m)

Business Case (2m)

Develop plans for re-provision of estates offices

Develop plans for re-provision of clinical accommodation offices

Approvals

NHP / Trust agree 
6-month plan of 
work 

Main Scheme:

Enabling Works:

Electrical works start (Ground Preparation)

Energy centre stage 4 design 
Energy centre 
FBC completed

Electrical works upgrade to site

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                    
 
 
 
 

North Northamptonshire Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

5th December 2023  
  

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
Other Director/SME David Watts, Executive 

Director Adults, Health 
Partnerships and Housing  
 

 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – October LAP Priorities  
Appendix B – North Place Delivery Board Developmental Workshop  
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To provide an overview of the development of North Northamptonshire Place 

though an oversight of the following developments:  
• A New Sense of Place – Local Area Partnerships (LAPS)  
• North Place Deliver Board Developmental thinking – ‘Looking Back- 

Looking Forward’.  
• Support North Northamptonshire (SNN)- Voluntary Community or Social 

Enterprise (VCSE) Collaborative approach.  
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 A New Sense of Place  

 
Local Area Partnerships (LAPS)  
 
The New Sense of Place development continues to focus on the development 
of the LAPs progressing the implementation of the following INITIAL priority 
areas of focus to improve community health and wellbeing as detailed in the 
paper:  
 

• Community transport and impact on improving health and wellbeing.  
• Engagement with youth and improving health and wellbeing.  

Report Title 
 

North Northamptonshire Place Development  
 

Report Author Ali Gilbert, Director of North Place Development  
Ali.gilbert@northnorthants.gov.uk  
 

Item no:
To be added by 
Dem Services
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Ali.gilbert@northnorthants.gov.uk


• Multi-agency health and wellbeing service asset mapping on LAP 
footprints.  

• An aim to reduce impact on statutory services through a collaborative 
focus on addressing improvements in community health and wellbeing.  

         
The paper provides further detail on the outputs from the LAP task and finish    
groups. 
 
Throughout October, the LAPs have identified additional priorities, as outlined 
below, with multiagency task and finish groups being established to address 
these.  
 
Wellingborough West – Insufficient Access to Affordable Household 
Essentials  
 
Kettering Rural – Anxiety as a Barrier in Accessing Available Services  
 
Wellingborough East – Navigating Substance Misuse Support  
 
Kettering Urban – Lack of Public and Professional Awareness of Available 
Services  
 
East Northants North - Rural Isolation and Lack of Awareness of Wellbeing 
Support  
 
Corby – Lack of Awareness of Cost of Living and Wellbeing Support and 
Insufficient Education Around Wellbeing and Mental Health (All Ages)  
 
East Northants South – Lack of Support for Parents/Carers of Under 18s 
 
Appendix A provides more detail on the Octobe
[...]
hat the North Health and Wellbeing Board:  
 

1. Notes the progression of A New Sense of Place since the last meeting.   
 

2. Notes and discusses the emerging thinking from the November North Place 
Delivery Board developmental workshop ‘Looking Back – Looking Forward’.   

 
3. Notes the progress of Support North Northamptonshire (SNN) since the last 

meeting.  
 

 
 

4. Report Background 
 
4.1 The North Place Development, overseen by the North Health and Wellbeing 

Board, is a key component of the ICS operating model which will support the 
delivery of the strategic ambitions and improvement outcomes required in the 
Live Your Best Life strategy.  

 
4.2 At the heart of this model are our communities and the services that indirectly 

influence health and care improvements through the development of the Local 
Area Partnerships (LAPs) and Community Wellbeing Forums (CWFs). 
 
 

Page 21



 This paper provides an overview of the development of North Northamptonshire       
Place, through an oversight of: 

 
• A New Sense of Place model  
• North Place Delivery Board Developmental thinking – ‘Looking Back- 

Looking Forward’. 
Support North Northamptonshire (SNN) – VCSE Collaborative approach. 
 

4.3 A New Sense of Place  
         Local Area Partnerships (LAPS)  

 
The New Sense of Place development continues to focus on the development of 
the LAPS progressing the implementation of the following INITIAL priority areas 
of focus to improve community health and wellbeing as detailed in the paper: 
 
▪ Community transport and impact on improving health and wellbeing.  
▪ Engagement with youth and improving health and wellbeing. 
▪ Multi-agency health and wellbeing service asset mapping on LAP footprints.  
▪ An aim to reduce impact on statutory services through a collaborative focus on 

addressing improvements in community health and wellbeing.  
 
Some of the outputs from the LAP task and finish groups include: 
 

All community transport operators in 
[...]
gum,  
Head of Public Health Commissioning 
Amina.begum@northnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Lead Member Cllr Helen Harrison, Executive Member Adults, Health, and 
Wellbeing  

Key Decision ☒ Yes    ☐ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Are there public sector equality duty implications?  ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information 
(whether in appendices or not)? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Applicable paragraph number/s for exemption from 
publication under Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Suzanne.jackson@northnorthants.gov.uk
mailto:Amina.begum@northnorthants.gov.uk


 
Appendix B – Rough sleeping data for North Northamptonshire 

Appendix C – Northamptonshire Combatting Drugs Partnership High Level Draft 
Action Plan 2023/24 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To agree the use of North Northamptonshire Council (NNC) Public Health 

Reserves to fund activities up to £600,000 for specialist drug and alcohol 
treatment services for people rough sleeping or at risk of rough sleeping until 
31st March 2026. 
 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1  In December 2020 extra help was made available for individuals sleeping rough 

with drug and alcohol dependency by the Office for Health Improvement and 
Disparities (OHID). The Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol Treatment Grant 
(RSDATG) was made available to local areas to implement evidence-based 
drug and alcohol treatment and wrap around support for people sleeping rough 
or at risk of sleeping rough, including those with co-occurring mental health 
needs. 

 
2.2  In the absence of the RSDATG in North Northamptonshire Council, the Director 

of Public Health has proposed to fund similar activity through the Council’s 
Public Health Reserves up to £600,000 to underpin evidence-based drug and 
alcohol treatment for people sleeping rough including wrap around specialist 
outreach support.  

 
 
3. Recommendations 
 
3.1  It is recommended that the Executive: 

 
a) Approve the use of the Council’s Public Health Reserves in the absence of a 

Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol Treatment Grant (RSDATG), to fund 
activities and new roles up to £600,000 to underpin Rough Sleeping Drug and 
Alcohol Treatment services.  
 

3.2  Reasons for Recommendations: 

• Approval will allow the Public Health Team and Housing Team to develop an 
evidence-based support service for individuals rough sleeping or at risk of 
rough sleeping with drug and alcohol dependency in North Northamptonshire. 
The funding will prevent significant harm and risk of death amongst people 

Page 54



sleeping rough and the findings will be used to establish the new service model 
for 2026 when the drug and alcohol service will be recommissioned. 

3.3  Alternative Option Considered: 

• Decline the use of Public Health Reserves to provide evidence-based drug and 
alcohol treatment and specialist wrap around support for people sleeping rough 
or at risk of sleeping rough, including those with co-occurring mental health 
needs. 

 
4. Report Background 

 
4.1 The purpose of RSDATG grant is to support local areas to implement evidence-

based drug and alcohol treatment and wrap around support for people, 
including those with mental health and/or past traumas to be addressed by the 
service to achieve an improved impact of the service delivery. 

 
4.2 The RSDATG was designed to enable specialist roles, interventions, and 

pathways to be developed in conjunction with Rough Sleeping Teams by 
supporting individuals sleeping rough or at risk of sleeping rough to engage in 
drug and alcohol treatment and maintain this support and as result achieve 
better outcomes for vulnerable individuals.  

   
4.3 Currently the Council does not have dedicated specialist treatment support for 

individuals sleeping rough with drug and alcohol dependency in North 
Northamptonshire. The Director of Public Health has proposed to fund activity 
through Public Health R
[...]
es is appropriate and in line with the use of the 
Public Health grant conditions. The Service Level Agreement will ensure 
appropriate use of funding. 

 
 
7.5. Consultation  

 
7.5.1. The project steering group will be multi-agency to ensure a wide range of 

stakeholder views are considered to help shape the service including those with 
lived experience. This project will link into the Combating Drug Partnership 
Subgroup responsible for delivering a world class treatment and recovery 
system. 

 
 
7.6. Consideration by Executive Advisory Panel 
 
7.6.1. This proposal was discussed at the Active Communities Executive Advisory 

Panel on 28th April 2023 as part of a wider conversation on drug and alcohol 
treatment and recovery services. The proposal was welcomed by panel 
members. 

Page 58



 
 
7.7. Consideration by Scrutiny 
 
7.7.1. This paper will be considered at Health Scrutiny on 9th January 2024 as 

requested by the Corporate Leadership Team following presentation of the 
report at their meeting. 

 
7.8. Equality Implications 
 
7.8.1. A comprehensive Health Needs Assessment has been completed to inform the 

development of the local Combating Drug Partnership Strategy for 
Northamptonshire. This includes future commissioning of drug and alcohol 
treatment and recovery services to support people at significant risk of harm or 
death from untreated drug and alcohol dependencies. 

 
7.9. Climate and Environment Impact 

 
7.9.1. There are no specific climate or environment impacts relating to the 

recommendations in this report. 
 
7.10. Community Impact 

 
7.10.1. The community will benefit significantly by focusing on the most vulnerable, 

and those affected by substance misuse. The proposed project supports the 
Council’s Public Health agenda to increase health and wellbeing within the 
community, as well as corporate priorities and will also help to reduce 
homelessness and levels of rough sleeping locally. 

 
7.11. Crime and Disorder Impac
[...]
aborate

Prolonged handovers at acutes

• To maintain patient safety at the acutes and in the community we have 

worked with the acute units to ensure. 

– Minimum care standard for patients waiting on vehicles at acutes

– Access to a rapid handover bed to allow a response to the high 

acuity patients in the community. 

• We undertake harm reviews for long waits in the community and long 

waits outside an acute unit. 

P
age 104



Respond – Develop - Collaborate

Thank you 

Any Questions ?

P
age 105



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page | 1 
 

 

 
Adult Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 9th January 2024 
 

 
 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Council for Disabled Children – Engagement Report Autumn 2021 
Appendix B – 6 Week Engagement Report April / May 2023 
Appendix C – 6 Week Consultation Report Oct / Nov 2023 
Appendix D – You Said – We Did 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of the report is to update the Scrutiny Committee of work and public consultation 

completed to date to develop a new model for short breaks and respite for children with 

disabilities.  

2. Executive Summary 

 
The Short Breaks redesign project is collaboration between Northamptonshire Children's Trust 

(NCT) who commission the services on behalf of West Northamptonshire Council (WNC) and 

North Northamptonshire Council (NNC), Northamptonshire Integrated Care Board (NICB), 

service providers, and families. The primary goal is to enable children and families to access 

the right support at the right time by significantly enhancing access to non-residential short 

break services for children with complex health and social care needs. 

The proposed model, developed through collaboration with parents and practitioners, features 

a Lead Provider overseeing both residential and non-residential short breaks within a budget 

Report Title Update on Redesign of Short breaks and Respite for Children 
with Disabilities  
 

Report Author Sh
[...]
iority changes  
• Forward Plan  
• Budgetary analysis 

Scrutiny should always link back to the Council Corporate Plan so that it is scrutinising whether the Council is meeting its strategic aims. 

Scrutiny should use effective processes to select topics that will contribute towards the best possible work plan for Scrutiny. This means looking 
at the sources of information that may help and using them to choose the right topics. A Scrutiny Conference was attended by Scrutiny members 
to develop this work plan where they reviewed information to inform the work plan and then prioritised the topics.  

Successful Scrutiny is about looking at the right topic in the right way and Members will need to be selective whilst also being able to demonstrate 
clear arguments in favour of including or excluding topics. A common pitfall for Scrutiny can be the inclusion of topics on the work plan that are 
unmanageable, of limited interest to the community, purely for informational purposes, have few outcomes and fail to ‘add value’ to the work of 
the Council or the wellbeing of the community. As such the selection and prioritisation of topics is critical to the effectiveness of Scrutiny as such 
processes can ensure clearer focus, particularly in poor or weak areas of performance or major issues of concern to the wider community. It is 
not possible to include every topic suggested as Scrutiny has limited time and resources and therefore workplans need to be manageable. 

  

P
age 155

A
genda Item

 11



 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

9 January 2024 
 

 

Detailed Scrutiny Items 

 Suggested Topic 
 

Reasons for Scrutiny Officer, Chair and 
Executive Member 
 

Notes 

1.  Update on Kettering General Hospital 
Rebuild 
 

• To scrutinise the progress being made 
with the rebuild of KGH. 

Representative from 
KGH, TBC, 
Executive Member for 
Adults, Health & 
Wellbeing 

 

2.  Health Integration - Progress from the 
Local Area Partnerships/Community 
Wellbeing Forums  
 
 

• To provide an update on how some of the 
key local partnerships arising from 
Integrated Care in Northamptonshire are 
performing and meeting their outcomes. 

Director of Place, 
Executive Member for 
Adults, Health & 
Wellbeing 

 

3.  Specialist Drug and Alcohol Treatment 
Services for individuals rough sleeping 
or at risk of rough sleeping  
 
 

• To scrutinise NNC’s use of Public Health 
Reserves to fund activities up to £600,000 
for specialist drug and alcohol treatment 
services for people rough sleeping or at 
risk of rough sleeping until 31st March 
2026. 
 

Housing Policy and 
Performance 
Manager 

 

4.  EMAS Annual Report 
 

• EMAS published its annual report on 21 
June 2023 so to ask them to Health 
Scrutiny in the autumn, and schedule it 

Representative from 
EMAS, TBC, 
Executive Member for 
Adults, Health & 
Wellbeing 

Originally to be 
considered at November 
2023 meeting, however 
proposed for this 
meeting due to lack of 

P
age 156



earlier for next year. EMAS Annual Report 
2022 to 2023 

availability of external 
officers. 

5.  Short Breaks and Respite for Children 
with Disabilities 
 

• To provide an update regarding work and 
public consultation completed to date to 
develop a new model for short breaks and 
respite for children with disabilities. 

Executive Director of 
Adults, Communities 
& Wellbeing 

 

 

Pre-Scrutiny of Executive Reports 

 Suggested Topic 
 

Reasons for Scrutiny Officer, Chair and 
Executive Member 
 

Notes 

1.  Adult Social Care Strategic Framework 
 

Pre-scrutiny of the report being considered by 
the Executive on 18/01/24 

Executive Director of 
Adults, Health 
Partnerships  
and Housing 

Requested to be added 
to Workplan by Scrutiny 
Management Board on 
27/11/23 

 

  

P
age 157

https://www.emas.nhs.uk/application/files/3316/8908/6955/EMAS_Annual_Report_and_Audited_Accounts_2022-2023.pdf
https://www.emas.nhs.uk/application/files/3316/8908/6955/EMAS_Annual_Report_and_Audited_Acc
[...]
entative of the 
NHS Foundation 
Trust, TBC, 
Executive Member for 
Adults, Health & 
Wellbeing 

 

2.   
 

   

 

Pre-Scrutiny of Executive Reports 

 Suggested Topic 
 

Reasons for Scrutiny Officer, Chair and 
Executive Member 

Notes 

1.   
 

   

2.   
 

   

 

 

 

P
age 160



 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

July 2024 
 

 

Detailed Scrutiny Items 

 Suggested Topic 
 

Reasons for Scrutiny Officer, Chair and 
Executive Member 

Notes 

1.   
 

   

2.   
 

   

 

Pre-Scrutiny of Executive Reports 

 Suggested Topic 
 

Reasons for Scrutiny Officer, Chair and 
Executive Member 

Notes 

1.   
 

   

2.   
 

   

 

  

P
age 161



 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Topic Areas Beyond July 2024 
 

 

Detailed Scrutiny Items 

 Suggested Topic 
 

Reasons for Scrutiny Officer, Chair and 
Executive Member 

Notes 

1.  Exclusions 
 

   

2.  Family Hubs 
 

   

3.  Disabled Facilities Grants 
 

   

4.   
 

   

5.   
 

   

6.   
 

   

7.   
 

   

8.   
 

   

 

 

P
age 162


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th November 2023
	6 Update on Kettering General Hospital Rebuild
	7 Health Integration - Progress from the Local Area Partnerships/Community Wellbeing Forums
	Agenda Item 07 - Appendix A - LAP Meeting Review October 23
	Agenda Item 07 - Appendix B - North Place Board workshop presentation - final 2 (002)

	8 Specialist Drug and Alcohol Treatment Services for Individuals Rough Sleeping or at Risk of Rough Sleeping
	EXECUTIVE
	Agenda Item 08 - Appendix A - Proposed new service model and costings for North Northamptonshire
	Agenda Item 08 - Appendix B - Rough Sleeping data to support Drug and Alcohol service for North Northamptonshire
	Agenda Item 08 - Appendix C - Northamptonshire Combating Drug Partnership Board Action Plan Final Draft V2 13-04-23MB

	9 EMAS Annual Report
	10 Short Breaks and Respite for Children with DIsabilities
	Agenda Item 10 - Appendix A - Council for Disabled Children Engagement Report Autumn 2

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
Held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday 9th January, 2024 in the Council Chamber, Corby Cube, 
George Street, Corby, Northants, NN17 1QG 
 
Present:- 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Charlie Best 
Councillor Graham Lawman 
Councillor Scott Brown 
Councillor Bert Jackson 
 

Councillor Anne Lee 
Councillor Zoe McGhee 
Councillor King Lawal 
 

NNC Officers 
 
Jane Bethea 
Raj Sohal 
David Watts 
 
Adele Wylie  

Director of Public Health 
Democratic Services Officer 
Executive Director – Adults, Health 
Partnerships & Housing 
Chief Executive - NNC 

 
21 Election of Chair  

 
RESOLVED that: Councillor King Lawal be elected as Chairman of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

22 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Jon-Paul Carr and Dorothy Maxwell. 
 

23 Members' Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Graham Lawman clarified that he was a public governor for Kettering 
General Hospital, as a personal interest. 
 

24 Notifications of Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
No requests were received. 
 

25 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14th November 2023  
 
RESOLVED that: The minutes be agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

26 Update on Kettering General Hospital Rebuild  
 
The Committee considered a presentation by representatives from Kettering General 
Hospital, which outlined its planned rebuild for a new hospital. 
  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 



27 Health Integration - Progress from the Local Area Partnerships/Community 
Wellbeing Forums  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Director of North Place Development, 
which provided an overview of the development of North Northamptonshire place 
through an oversight of the following developments: 

• A New Sense of Place - Local Area Partnerships (LAPs). 
• North Place Deliver Board Developmental thinking - ‘Looking Back-Looking 

Forward’. 
• Support North Northamptonshire (SNN) - Voluntary Community or Social 

Enterprise (VCSE) Collaborative approach. 
  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

28 Specialist Drug and Alcohol Treatment Services for Individuals Rough Sleeping 
or at Risk of Rough Sleeping  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Housing Policy and Performance Manager, 
which sought the Committee’s approval to use NNC’s Public Health Reserves to fund 
activities up to £600,000 for specialist drug and alcohol treatment services for people 
rough sleeping or at risk of rough sleeping until 31st March 2026. 
  
RESOLVED that: The Committee approves the use of the Council’s Public 
Health Reserves in the absence of a Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol 
Treatment Grant (RSDATG), to fund activities and new roles up to £600,000 to 
underpin Rough Sleeping Drug and Alcohol Treatment services. 
 

29 EMAS Annual Report  
 
The Committee considered a presentation by representatives from the East Midlands 
Ambulance Service (EMAS), which outlined EMAS’s annual report. 
  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

30 Short Breaks and Respite for Children with DIsabilities  
 
The Committee considered a report by the Executive Director of Adults, Health 
Partnerships and Housing, which outlined the work and public consultation completed 
to date to develop a new model for short breaks and respite for children with 
disabilities. 
  
RESOLVED that: The report be noted. 
 

31 Close of Meeting  
 
There being no further business, the Chair thanked the Committee for their attendance 
and closed the meeting at 9:07pm. 


